

FILED
07-15-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2021AP2105-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL GENE WISKOWSKI,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE KENT R. HOFFMANN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
The circuit court properly denied Wiskowski’s motion to suppress evidence because the officers were justified in stopping Wiskowski’s truck and having him get out of the truck under their community caretaker function.....	8
A. Police are justified in seizing a person when they have an objectively reasonable basis for believing the person may need assistance, and the public need or interest outweighs the intrusion on the person’s privacy.....	8
B. The police officer reasonably seized Wiskowski under the police community caretaker function.....	10
1. The officer was engaged in bona fide community caretaker activity when he stopped Wiskowski’s truck.....	10
2. The public interest outweighed the intrusion upon Wiskowski’s privacy.....	14

C. The police were justified in having Wiskowski get out of his truck..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433 (1973) 9, 10, 14

Caniglia v. Strom,
141 S Ct. 1596 (2021) 17

State v. Anderson,
142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1987)..... 10

State v. Ellenbecker,
159 Wis. 2d 91, 464 N.W.2d 427 (Ct. App. 1990)..... 9

State v. Floyd,
2016 WI App 64, 371 Wis. 2d 404, 885 N.W.2d 156..... 8

State v. Kelsey C.R.,
2001 WI 54, 243 Wis. 2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777..... 15

State v. Kramer,
2009 WI 14,
315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598.....9, *passim*

State v. Pinkard,
2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592..... 9

State v. Promer,
2020AP1715-CR, 2021 WL 6015858
(Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2021) 13, 14, 17

State v. Rome,
2000 WI App 243,
239 Wis. 2d 491, 620 N.W.2d 225..... 8, 9

State v. Ultsch,
2011 WI App 17,
331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W.2d 505..... 12, 13

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8

Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 8
